

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
AND ARTHROCARE CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARTHREX, INC.
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES T. STEENBURG
NATHAN R. SPEED
RICHARD F. GIUNTA
WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.
600 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 646-8000

MARK J. GORMAN
SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
7135 GOODLETT FARMS PARKWAY
CORDOVA, TN 38016
(901) 399-6903

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
KELLAM M. CONOVER
BRIAN A. RICHMAN
MAX E. SCHULMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

JESSICA A. HUDAK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 451-3837

*Counsel for Petitioners
Smith & Nephew, Inc. and ArthroCare Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT APJs ARE PRINCIPAL OFFICERS	14
A. This Court’s Precedents Establish That APJs Are Inferior Officers	15
B. The Co-Equal Branches Agree That APJs Are Inferior Officers	24
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS DECISION IN THIS CASE	27
A. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle For Deciding Whether APJs Are Principal Or Inferior Officers.	27
B. Respondent’s Forfeiture Is An Additional Reason To Grant Certiorari In This Case	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (Oct. 31, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Final Written Decision of the United States Patent Trial and Appeal Board (May 2, 2018).....	34a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Denying Petitions for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 23, 2020).....	80a
Moore, J., concurring	84a
O'Malley, J., concurring.....	93a
Dyk, J., dissenting	100a
Hughes, J., dissenting.....	126a
Wallach, J., dissenting.....	141a
APPENDIX D: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	145a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	145a
5 U.S.C. § 704	146a
5 U.S.C. § 7513	146a
10 U.S.C. § 629	147a
10 U.S.C. § 630	150a
10 U.S.C. § 631	150a
10 U.S.C. § 632	152a
10 U.S.C. § 804	154a

TABLE OF APPENDICES
(continued)

	Page
10 U.S.C. § 1161	155a
10 U.S.C. § 1181	156a
10 U.S.C. § 1182	157a
10 U.S.C. § 1184	159a
10 U.S.C. § 1185	159a
15 U.S.C. § 1501	160a
28 U.S.C. § 1295	161a
35 U.S.C. § 1	164a
35 U.S.C. § 2	165a
35 U.S.C. § 3	171a
35 U.S.C. § 3 (1976)	178a
35 U.S.C. § 6	178a
35 U.S.C. § 6 (2000)	180a
35 U.S.C. § 134	180a
35 U.S.C. § 135	181a
35 U.S.C. § 135 (2010)	184a
35 U.S.C. § 143	186a
35 U.S.C. § 311	187a
35 U.S.C. § 314	188a
35 U.S.C. § 314 (2010)	189a
35 U.S.C. § 315	190a
35 U.S.C. § 316	192a
35 U.S.C. § 318	195a

TABLE OF APPENDICES
(continued)

	Page
35 U.S.C. § 319	196a
35 U.S.C. § 321	196a
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	197a
Section 3, 125 Stat. 293	197a
Section 7, 125 Stat. 315	200a
Section 18, 125 Stat. 329	201a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , 783 F. App'x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	11, 28
<i>BioDelivery Scis. Int'l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Cobert v. Miller</i> , 800 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	4, 25, 27
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	2, 9, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	15, 16, 22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	8, 13, 14, 17, 23, 28, 29
<i>Gen. Hosp. Corp. v. Sienna Biopharm., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	26
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9, 15
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	32
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 26, 32, 33
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Robert Bosch Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	5, 19, 23
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	21
<i>N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co.</i> , 868 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	14, 26
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	3, 4, 6, 23, 27
<i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co.</i> , 792 F. App’x 820 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	11, 31, 33
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....	5, 27
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	32
<i>Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	20
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	27
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , No. 19-7, slip op. (U.S. June 29, 2020).....	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Shenwick v. Dep’t of State</i> , 92 M.S.P.R. 289 (M.S.P.B. 2002).....	4, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....	5, 27
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	16, 26
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868).....	26
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	33
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	22
<i>United States v. Ryder</i> , 44 M.J. 9 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	22
<i>VirnetX Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	12, 29
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	17, 22, 24, 26
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	2, 3, 13, 15, 17, 28
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704	24
5 U.S.C. § 7513	3, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
10 U.S.C. § 629	22
10 U.S.C. § 630	22
10 U.S.C. § 631	22
10 U.S.C. § 632	22
10 U.S.C. § 804	22
10 U.S.C. § 1161	22
10 U.S.C. § 1181	22
10 U.S.C. § 1182	22
10 U.S.C. § 1184	22
10 U.S.C. § 1185	22
15 U.S.C. § 1501	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295	34
35 U.S.C. § 1	3
35 U.S.C. § 2	3
35 U.S.C. § 3	3, 6, 10, 18, 19, 20
35 U.S.C. § 3 (1976).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
35 U.S.C. § 6	3, 5, 6, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 30
35 U.S.C. § 6 (2000).....	25
35 U.S.C. § 134	4, 29
35 U.S.C. § 135	4
35 U.S.C. § 135 (2010).....	4
35 U.S.C. § 143	24
35 U.S.C. § 311	4, 5
35 U.S.C. § 314	5, 18, 19
35 U.S.C. § 314 (2010).....	4, 25
35 U.S.C. § 315	7
35 U.S.C. § 316	5, 6, 19
35 U.S.C. § 318	6, 7, 24
35 U.S.C. § 319	6, 23
35 U.S.C. § 321	4
An Act to Amend the Patent and Trademark Laws, Pub. L. No. 96-517, 94 Stat. 3015 (1980).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011).....	4, 27
Section 3, 125 Stat. 293	4
Section 7, 125 Stat. 315	4
Section 18, 125 Stat. 329	4
 Other Authorities	
83 Fed. Reg. 29,312 (June 22, 2018).....	4
<i>Administrative Procedure Act,</i> <i>Promotion of Hearing Examiners,</i> 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 74 (1951)	25
<i>In re Alchemy Ventures, Inc.,</i> Exchange Act Release No. 70,708, 2013 WL 6173809 (Oct. 17, 2013)	18, 23
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,</i> No. 15-cv-1756 (E.D. Tex. filed Nov. 10, 2015).....	7
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Vite Techs., Inc.,</i> Case IPR2016-00381, Paper 7 (P.T.A.B. June 23, 2016).....	8
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Vite Techs., Inc.,</i> Case IPR2016-00381, Paper 15 (P.T.A.B. Nov. 7, 2016)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
John F. Duffy, <i>Are Administrative Patent Judges Unconstitutional?</i> , Patently-O Pat. L.J. 21 (2007).....	25
General Order, 2020 WL 2119932 (P.T.A.B. May 1, 2020).....	12, 28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 112-98 (2011).....	28
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	25
Order, <i>In re JHO Intellectual Prop. Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 19-2330, Dkt. 25 (Fed. Cir. June 18, 2020)	12, 29
Patent Trial and Appeal Board Standard Operating Procedure 1.....	5
Patent Trial and Appeal Board Standard Operating Procedure 2.....	6, 18, 20
Perryman Group, <i>An Assessment of the Impact of the America Invents Act and the Patent Trial and Appeal Board on the US Economy</i> (June 2020).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Pet. for Cert., <i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , No. 19-__ (U.S. filed June 25, 2020) ...	1, 14, 16, 21, 27, 31, 32, 33
Gene Quinn, <i>The Honeymoon Is Over: Time for Iancu to Take Action on PTAB Harassment of Patent Owners, IP Watchdog</i> (Aug. 14, 2019)	20
Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1789)	16
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	16
World Intellectual Property Organization, Statistical Country Profiles (Mar. 2020)	28
